CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF OIL SPRINGS
BY-LAW 954 OF 2023

A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH VARIOUS FEES AND
CHARGES FOR
SERVICES PROVIDED BY VILLAGE OF OIL SPRINGS

WHEREAS Sections 391 of the Municipal Act 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25 as amended authorizes a
municipality to pass by-laws imposing fees or charges on persons for services and activities
provided or done by or on behalf of it, for costs payable by it for services or activities provided or
done by or on behalf of any other municipality or any local board; and for the use of its property
including property under its control; and

WHEREAS Section 69 of the Planning Act, SO.1990, P.13 as amended, permits the Council of a
municipality to pass by-laws to establish a tariff of fees for the processing of applications made in
respect of planning matters; and

WHEREAS Section 7 of the Building Code Act, S.0. 1992 ¢.23, as amended, permits the Council
of a municipality to pass by-laws to require the payment of fees on applications for and on the
issuance of permits and prescribing the amounts thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Oil Springs enacts as follows:

1. THAT fees and charges imposed in accordance to the attached schedule.

2. THAT the fees and charges established by this by-law shall be due and payable in full without
discount at the time of submitting the application or prior to the request for service.

3. THAT fees or charges imposed by this by-law that are unpaid as requited by this by-law are
subject to an additional penalty and calculated at 2% per month or any part thereof.
4. THAT this by-law shall come in force and take effect on January 11, 2023.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME, AND FINALLY PASSED this 10" day of January
2023.

lan Veen, Mayor

Martha Gawley, Clerk Treasurer



VILLAGE OF OIL SPRINGS

SCHEDULE OF FEES 2023

9-1-1 MAPS

PHOTOCOPIES
PHOTOCOPIES - COLOURED
FAXES

NSF CHARGE

TAX CERTIFICATES
CLERK'S FEE (ADMIN FEE)

MILEAGE PAID

LOTTERY LICENSE (FOR GROUPS WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF OIL SPRINGS)

TRANSIENT TRADERS PERMIT
REPRINT OF BILL

ADM FEE (ADDED TO TAXES/ITEM)

DRAINAGE MAINTENANCE (minimum charge)

TAX SALE PACKAGE

OFFICIAL PLAN AMENDMENT
ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT
MINOR VARIANCE
SEVERANCE

GRASS CUTTING

GARBAGE COLLECTION /RECYCLING (applied to truces)

35-gallon container- small
65-gallon container- medium
95-gallon container - large

Dog Licenses

Dog Tag $25.00/animal

$ 3.00
$ 0.20
$0.50
$ 2.00
$35.00
$55.00
$25.00
$ 0.60
$ NIC
$250.00
$15.00
$50.00
$30.00
$25.00

$600.00
$600.00
$500.00
$500.00

EACH
PER PAGE
PER PAGE
PER PAGE
PER ITEM
EACH
PER ITEM
PER km

EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH

$125.00/HOUR

$140.00/year 35.00/installment
$228.00/year 57.00/installment
$328.00/year 82.00/installment

After May 1% a $50.00 administrative fee will be added to each dog tag and total fees will be added to

the property tax roll.

Youth Centre

DAMAGE
RENTAL TYPE FEE DEPOSIT
Funeral luncheons (weekday) 150 100
Showers - 3 hours 150 100
Workplace meetings/open houses (no
kitchen) 200 100
Workplace luncheons 250 100
Religious conferences (not licensed) 350 350
Wedding receptions - licensed 400 400
Birthday parties - licensed 400 400
Anniversary parties - licensed 400 400
Charity fundraiser - licensed 400 400
Other licensed events - Big Buck Day 400 400
Stag & Does 800 800




