CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF OIL SPRINGS

BY-LAW 954 OF 2023

A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH VARIOUS FEES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY VILLAGE OF OIL SPRINGS

WHEREAS Sections 391 of the Municipal Act 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25 as amended authorizes a municipality to pass by-laws imposing fees or charges on persons for services and activities provided or done by or on behalf of it, for costs payable by it for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or any local board; and for the use of its property including property under its control; and

WHEREAS Section 69 of the Planning Act, SO.1990, P.13 as amended, permits the Council of a municipality to pass by-laws to establish a tariff of fees for the processing of applications made in respect of planning matters; and

WHEREAS Section 7 of the Building Code Act, S.O. 1992 c.23, as amended, permits the Council of a municipality to pass by-laws to require the payment of fees on applications for and on the issuance of permits and prescribing the amounts thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Oil Springs enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT fees and charges imposed in accordance to the attached schedule.
- 2. THAT the fees and charges established by this by-law shall be due and payable in full without discount at the time of submitting the application or prior to the request for service.
- 3. THAT fees or charges imposed by this by-law that are unpaid as requited by this by-law are subject to an additional penalty and calculated at 2% per month or any part thereof.
- 4. THAT this by-law shall come in force and take effect on January 11, 2023.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME, AND FINALLY PASSED this 10th day of January 2023.

lan Veen, M	layor	

VILLAGE OF OIL SPRINGS SCHEDULE OF FEES 2023

9-1-1 MAPS	\$ 3.00	EACH		
PHOTOCOPIES	\$ 0.20	PER PAGE		
PHOTOCOPIES - COLOURED	\$ 0.50	PER PAGE		
FAXES	\$ 2.00	PER PAGE		
NSF CHARGE	\$ 35.00	PER ITEM		
TAX CERTIFICATES	\$55.00	EACH		
CLERK'S FEE (ADMIN FEE)	\$25.00	PER ITEM		
MILEAGE PAID	\$ 0.60	PER km		
LOTTERY LICENSE (FOR GROUPS WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF OIL SPRINGS)	\$ NIC			
TRANSIENT TRADERS PERMIT	\$250.00			
REPRINT OF BILL	\$15.00	EACH		
ADM FEE (ADDED TO TAXES/ITEM)	\$50.00	EACH		
DRAINAGE MAINTENANCE (minimum charge)	\$30.00	EACH		
TAX SALE PACKAGE	\$25.00	EACH		
OFFICIAL PLAN AMENDMENT	\$600.00			
ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT	\$600.00			
MINOR VARIANCE	\$500.00			
SEVERANCE	\$500.00			
GRASS CUTTING	\$125.00/HOUR			
GARBAGE COLLECTION /RECYCLING (applied to truces)				
35-gallon container- small	\$140.00/year	35.00/installment		
25 ganon container sinan	\$22 0.00/			

Dog Licenses

Dog Tag \$25.00/animal

65-gallon container- medium 95-gallon container - large

After May 1st a \$50.00 administrative fee will be added to each dog tag and total fees will be added to the property tax roll.

\$228.00/year 57.00/installment

\$328.00/year 82.00/installment

Youth Centre

RENTAL TYPE	FEE	DAMAGE DEPOSIT
Funeral luncheons (weekday)	150	100
Showers - 3 hours	150	100
Workplace meetings/open houses (no kitchen)	200	100
Workplace luncheons	250	100
Religious conferences (not licensed)	350	350
Wedding receptions - licensed	400	400
Birthday parties - licensed	400	400
Anniversary parties - licensed	400	400
Charity fundraiser - licensed	400	400
Other licensed events - Big Buck Day	400	400
Stag & Does	800	800